NGN Management Architecture Harmonization (NMAH)

Notes of the 1st Teleconference held on 17th June 2005.

Introduction:

The NMAH is an activity of participants in the NGN Management standardization work as it is currently being pursued in ETSI TISPAN WG8, ITU-T Q.8/4, 3GPP SA5, and TMF, with the goal to come to a single global NGN Management Architecture specification.

The NMAH teleconferences and meetings provide a platform for the following activities: 

· creating mutual understanding about what these bodies are doing in the NGN Management Architecture area;

· identifying differences and to analyse those to see if these differences are real gaps;

· agreeing on how to close those gaps.

Attendees:

	First Name
	Family Name
	Email
	Company
	Participant in:

	John Mark
	Bernhard
	Jean-Marc.Bernhard@alcatel.fr
	Alcatel
	ETSI

	Frank
	Birch
	F.Birch@fujitsu.co.uk
	Fujitsu
	TMF

	Geoff
	Caryer
	geoff@caryer.co.uk
	BT
	ITU

ETSI

	Sharon
	Chisholm
	schishol@nortel.com
	Nortel
	ITU

IETF

	Tanja
	De Groot
	Tanja.De_Groot@alcatel.com
	Alcatel
	ETSI

TMF

	Felix
	Flemisch
	felix.flemisch@siemens.com
	Siemens
	ITU

TMF

	Martin
	Huddleston
	mehuddleston@qinetiq.com
	Quinetiq
	TMF

	Greg
	Jones
	Greg.Jones@itu.int
	ITU
	ITU

	Kam
	Lam
	hklam@lucent.com
	Lucent
	ITU

TMOC

	Paul
	Levine
	paul@ge-bac.com
	Telcordia
	ITU

TMOC

	Leen
	Mak
	lmak@lucent.com
	Lucent
	ITU ETSI

	Adrian
	Neal
	Adrian.Neal@vodafone.com
	Vodafone
	3GPP

	Tony
	Richardson
	tonyr@tmforum.org
	Telemanagement Forum
	TMF

	Enrico
	Ronco
	Enrico.Ronco@tilab.com
	Telecom Italia
	ETSI

TMF

	Dave
	Sidor
	djsidor@nortelnetworks.com
	Nortel
	ITU

	Thomas
	Tovinger
	thomas.tovinger@ericsson.com
	Ericsson
	3GPP

	Michael
	Truss
	Michael.Truss@motorola.com
	Motorola
	3GPP


Discussion:

Verbal reports on the history of the Architecture harmonization initiative and short status reports from ETSI TISPAN, ITU-T Q8/4, 3GPP SA5 and TMF were given.

Notes from the discussion:

· to stay focussed, it was agreed not to include possibly related work in other organisations at this point in time;

· not everyone has an understanding of Service oriented Architecture (SOA): a new version of the OASIS SOA document is available from their website;

· key documents for harmonization are: ETSI Draft TS 188004 (NGN OSS Architecture) and Draft New ITU-T Recommendation M.3060/Y.NGN-Management, “Principles for the Management of Next Generation Networks”; both are planned to be completed in the July timeframe, therefore quick action is required; first opportunity to forward this work is the Q.8/4 virtual meeting, June 20 - 24. 

· at the next NMAH teleconference, on the 6th July, the key harmonization issues will be recorded and prioritized and 

· at this same call, the agenda for the July 25 - 26 Montreal face to face meeting will be agreed.

Actions

1. Leen Mak will circulate the Q8/4 electronic meeting invitation to TISPAN WG8.

2. Leen Mak will circulate a timetable which will identify key events, including relevant meetings(face to face and electronic) between now and end July.

Geoff Caryer

Leen Mak
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